
Alison Stuart
Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services

This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper

MEETING : LICENSING COMMITTEE
VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD
DATE : WEDNESDAY 15 NOVEMBER 2017
TIME : 7.00 PM

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE

Councillor D Andrews (Chairman)
Councillors P Ballam, R Brunton, Mrs R Cheswright, G Cutting (Vice-
Chairman), B Deering, J Jones, M McMullen, T Page, R Standley, 
N Symonds and J Taylor.

CONTACT OFFICER: PETER MANNINGS
01279 502174

peter.mannings@eastherts.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 
sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting:

 must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting;

 must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting;

 must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011;

 if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days;

 must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place.

2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 
spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 
2011.

3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 
circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote on a matter 
in which they have a DPI.

4. It is a criminal offence to:

 fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest at a meeting if it 
is not on the register;

 fail to notify the Monitoring Office
[...]
 busy, you can 
check if the extra space will be available by emailing 
democraticservices@eastherts.gov.uk or calling the Council on 01279 
655261 and asking to speak to Democratic Services.  

mailto:democraticservices@eastherts.gov.uk


AGENDA

1. Apologies 

To receive apologies for absence.

2. Chairman's Announcements 

3. Declarations of Interest 

To receive any Member(s)’ declaration(s) of interest

4. Minutes – 28 June 2017 (Pages 7 – 14)

To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
Wednesday 28 June 2017

5. Licensing Sub-Committee – 26 June, 4 August, 25 August and 16 October 
2017 (Pages 15 – 40)

To receive the Minutes of meetings of the Licensing Sub–Committee 
held on:

26 June, 4 August, 25 August and 16 October 2017

6. Presentation – The impact of Alcohol Misuse on the NHS 

A Presentation on the impact of Alcohol Misuse on the NHS

7. Presentation – The impact of Alcohol Misuse on Police Resources 

A Presentation on the impact of Alcohol Misuse on Police Resources

8. Licensing Activity Quarter 1 and Quarter 2 of 2017 (Pages 41 – 56)



9. Urgent Business 

To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of 
the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not 
likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information



This page is intentionally left blank



LIC LIC

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 28 JUNE 
2017, AT 7.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor D Andrews (Chairman)
Councillors P Ballam, R Brunton, 
Mrs R Cheswright, G Cutting, B Deering, 
J Jones, M McMullen, T Page and 
N Symonds.

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillors M Allen and P Ruffles.

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Peter Mannings - Democratic 
Services Officer

Oliver Rawlings - Service Manager 
(Licensing and 
Enforcement)

78  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 

It was proposed by Councillor T Page and seconded by 
Councillor B Deering that Councillor G Cutting be 
appointed Vice–Chairman of Licensing Committee for the 
2017/18 civic year.

After being put to the meeting, Councillor G Cutting was 
appointed Vice–Chairman of the Licensing Committee for 
the 2017/18 civic year.

RESOLVED – that Councillor G Cutting be 
appointed Vice–Chairman of Licensing Committee 
for the 2017/18 civic year.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



LIC LIC

79  APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors R Standley and J Taylor.

80  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Committee Chairman welcomed Members to the 
meeting.  He thanked the Sub-Committee Members for 
determining a challenging application during a well 
handled hearing held on 26 June 2017.  He stated that he 
had attended a seminar on the use of CCTV in taxis and 
he referred to resistance from the Taxi trade over the 
installation of CCTV inside taxis due to concerns linked to 
the Information Commissioners Office (ICO).

The Committee Chairman referred to some statistics from 
Brighton and Hove Council regarding the interrogation of 
a number of CCTV systems in Taxis and the types of 
issues this datad was used to address.  He commented 
on his initial opinions regarding whether East Taxi drivers 
needed CCTV.  At this point, the Committee viewed 
footage recorded by a taxi driver who had had the 
presence of mind to record the abuse he had suffered 
during a recent incident inside his taxi between Hertford 
and Hoddesdon.

The Chairman stated that the ICO were more concerned 
with the audio elements of CCTV recording rather than 
the actual video.  Councillor G Cutting detailed some 
more information regarding the incident viewed by the 
Committee.  Members had a general debate regarding 
the use of CCTV in East Herts licensed vehicles.

The Service Manager (Licensing and Enforcement) 
referred to a trial of systems being carried out with 
Watford Borough Council.  Councillor B Deering 
commented that many systems were in use ranging from 
single dash cams to complex multi camera systems.  

Councillor J Jones stated that the Committee could look 

Page 8



LIC LIC

at the issue again following analysis by Officers of the 
results of the Watford trial.  Members agreed that a report 
be submitted by the Service Manager to the Committee 
once the results of the trial were known.

81  MINUTES – 16 MARCH 2017 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 16 March 2017 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

82  LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – 13 APRIL, 9 JUNE AND 12 
JUNE 2017  

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Licensing 
Sub–Committee meetings held on 13 April, 9 June 
and 12 June 2017, be received.

83  EAST HERTS COUNCIL SAFEGUARDING 2016/17 – 
SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE REPORT  

The Head of Housing and Health submitted a report 
updating the Licensing Committee on the results and 
recommendations of the Safeguarding Audit carried out 
by the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS).

The Service Manager (Licensing and Enforcement) 
referred to well publicised national incidents of child 
sexual exploitation involving taxis and the subsequent 
review of East Herts safeguarding carried out by SIAS.  
He explained that overall there was substantial assurance 
that the Council had effective controls for those elements 
of the risk management processes covered by this 
review.

Members were advised that, in respect of safeguarding 
responsibilities in relation to taxi licensing the report 
concluded that there were comprehensive licensing and 
driver conviction policies in existence and the Council had 
a strong process for application checks, including the 
requirement to provide details of convictions from outside 

Page 9



LIC LIC

the UK.  Other factors such as demeanour, general 
character and non-criminal behaviour were considered 
alongside convictions when determinations were made as 
to whether an individual was a fit and proper person to 
hold a licence.

The Service Manager advised that the audit had identified 
that the quarterly report had been withdrawn as Members 
had found the information included in it of limited use.  It 
had been suggested that a revised report be put to the 
Licensing Committee on a quarterly basis with the content 
reflecting the needs of Members.  A report would now be 
made to the Licensing Committee on a quarterly basis 
commencing in June 2017.

The SIAS had indicated that as regards Safeguarding, the 
audit had indicated that the direction of travel was moving 
towards full assurance.  The work of the Committee had 
been reflected in the revocations of taxi drivers’ licences 
and in training that had been arranged.  A number of 
appeals had been dealt with by the Head of Housing and 
Health and some of these decisions had been taken with 
immediate effect.

The Service Manager referred to a recent judicial review 
application following the legal opinion that Stevenage 
Magistrates Court had made an unlawful decision.  The 
court appeared to have elected to not make a decision 
regarding fitness and propriety.  Members were reminded 
of the circumstances of this matter regarding the 
inappropriate behaviour of a taxi driver towards a 16 year 
old female passenger and the subsequent revocation of 
his Taxi Drivers licence by the Licensing Sub-Committee 
on 4 November 2016.

Councillor N Symonds referred to a campaign by the 
Royal National Institute of Blind People (RNIB) to prevent 
taxi drivers from refusing to take passengers with 
assistance dogs.  The Service Manager explained that 
this could leave some blind people largely housebound if 
taxi drivers refused to take them.  The Service Manager 

Page 10



LIC LIC

updated the Committee regarding the prosecution of an 
East Herts Licensed Driver for refusing to take an 
assistance dog.

Following a comment from Councillor R Brunton 
regarding purple flag status for licensed premises in East 
Herts, the Service Manager explained the significant 
amount of work involved.  The Service Manager detailed 
the range of activities that would have to occur if an 
application was made for purple flag status.  Following a 
comment from Councillor J Jones, the Service Manager 
confirmed that a dedicated Officer or a consultant on a 
fixed term contract could prepare and co-ordinate an 
application for purple flag status.

Councillor G Cutting referred to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and a possible piece of work around 
allowing a greater insight into licensing policies and 
alcohol licences and the effect these had on the 
emergency services.

The Service Manager confirmed to Councillors P Ballam 
and J Jones that he had been in conversations with 
Officers from Broxbourne Council regarding drivers from 
other areas occupying spaces on taxi ranks in East Herts.  
Members received the report.

RESOLVED – that (A) the information detailed in 
the report be noted; and

(B) Members’ comments now detailed, be 
forwarded to the Head of Housing and Health.

84  LICENSING ACTIVITY – QUARTER 4 OF 2016/17 
FINANCIAL YEAR  

The Head of Housing and Health submitted a report 
updating Members in relation to statistics on processing 
licences, enforcement activity and implementation of the 
Service Plan for Quarter 4 of the 2016/17 financial year.  
The Senior Specialist Licensing Officer provided a 

Page 11



LIC LIC

summary of the report and referred to Essential 
Reference Paper ‘B’ regarding licensing data for the 
relevant period.

The Committee Chairman referred to the possibility of 
more multi-agency campaigns on a number of issues 
detailed in the SIAS report.  He referred in particular to 
complaints and test purchasing activity.  Questions were 
asked regarding where Environmental Health report to 
regarding the licences they issue such as street trading 
and acupuncture.  The Service Manager said that he 
would respond to Members with this information.

Councillor Mrs R Cheswright referred to the percentage of 
taxi drivers who had been issued with licensing record 
points.  The Service Manager confirmed that this figure 
currently stood at 20%.  Councillor Cheswright detailed a 
number of incidents she had witnessed involving Taxi 
Drivers.

Following a general debate regarding the conduct of taxi 
drivers, Members commented on a hardening of the 
policy approach towards taxi drivers and their conduct.  
Members referred in particular, to the issue of licensing 
record points, the expiry of documents and the reminders 
issued by the Authority.  The Service Manager undertook 
to report back on this at the next meeting of the 
Committee.

Members debated the matters they would like to see 
reported to them within the reintroduced quarterly 
performance and update report.  This report would be 
revised to reflect the needs of the Committee and 
Members’ responses should be submitted to the 
Chairman.  The Committee received the report.

RESOLVED – that the report be received.

Page 12



LIC LIC

The meeting closed at 8.16 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



LS LS

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD IN 
THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON MONDAY 26 JUNE 2017, 
AT 2.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor George Cutting (Chairman)
Councillors R Brunton and J Jones.

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillors D Andrews, L Haysey, P Ruffles 
and N Symonds.

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Alimat Adenekan - Senior 
Environmental 
Health Officer 
(Commercial)

Peter Agbley - Licensing Officer
Jimmy Demetriou - Assistant 

Environmental 
Health Officer

Mayrem Flint - Solicitor
Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services Officer
Oliver Rawlings - Service Manager 

(Licensing and 
Enforcement)

Jeanette Thompson - Senior Lawyer and 
Deputy Monitoring 
Officer

8  APPLICATION BY SWIM PRODUCTIONS LIMITED  FOR A 
NEW  PREMISES LICENCE FOR THE "CAMPO SANCHO" 
[...]
mocratic 

Services Officer

9  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

It was proposed by Councillor T Page and seconded by 
Councillor G Cutting that Councillor R Brunton be 
appointed Chairman of the Licensing Sub-Committee for 
the meeting.

RESOLVED – that Councillor R Brunton be 
appointed Chairman for the meeting.

10  MINUTES – 9 JUNE, 12 JUNE AND 26 JUNE 2017 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meetings 
held on 9, 12 and 26 June 2017 be confirmed as 
correct records and signed by the Chairman.

11  APPLICATION BY MR ERDAL DURMUS FOR A NEW 
PREMISES LICENCE FOR RUMBLES FISH BAR, 78 
LONDON ROAD, SAWBRIDGEWORTH HERTFORDSHIRE, 
CM21 9JN  

Page 25



LS LS

The Chairman outlined the procedure to be followed.  All 
those present were introduced.  The Licensing Officer 
advised that the application was for a new premises 
licence for the sale of alcohol for consumption on and off 
the premises.  Members were advised that Rumbles Fish 
bar currently operated as a traditional fish and chips 
restaurant and take-away.

The Licensing Officer advised that Hertfordshire 
Constabulary and the Applicant had agreed that the 
requested hours for licensable activity would be amended 
in respect of the supply of alcohol for consumption on and 
off the premises as follows:

Monday to Sunday:              11 am – 8 pm (on sales)
Monday to Sunday:              11 am – 9 pm (off sales)

The times that the premises would be open to the public 
would not be amended from those detailed in paragraph 
2.5 of the report submitted.  Members were advised that a 
representation against the application had been received 
from 2 local residents and this related to the Public Safety 
and Prevention of Public Nuisance licensing objectives.

The Licensing Officer advised that the objectors had 
stated that car parking issues and disruption to residents 
would invariably lead to increased public nuisance should 
the licence be granted.  This was not a relevant 
consideration with regards to the licensing
[...]
hin 21 days from receipt of this decision notice.

The meeting closed at 3.42 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................

Page 30



LS LS

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD IN 
THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON FRIDAY 25 AUGUST 2017, 
AT 10.00 AM

PRESENT: Councillor M McMullen (Chairman)
Councillors P Ballam and N Symonds.

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillors J Jones.

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 
Services 
Officer

James Ellis - Solicitor
Oliver Rawlings - Service 

Manager 
(Licensing and 
Enforcement)

12  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

It was proposed by Councillor N Symonds and seconded 
by Councillor P Ballam that Councillor M McMullen be 
appointed Chairman of the Licensing Sub-Committee for 
the meeting.

RESOLVED – that Councillor M McMullen be 
appointed Chairman of the Licensing Sub-
Committee for the meeting.

13  MINUTES – 4 AUGUST 2017 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 4 August 2017 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

Page 31



LS LS

14  APPLICATION BY AFONSO AND PASSSOS LIMITED FOR 
AFONSOS COFFEE HOUSE , 32 HOCKERILL STREET, 
BISHOP'S STORTFORD, HERTFORDSHIRE, CM23 2DW  

The Chairman outlined the procedure to be followed.  All 
those present were introduced.  The Service Manager 
(Licensing and Enforcement) advised that the application 
was for a new premises licence for the sale of alcohol 
consumption on the premises. 

The Service Manager explained what additional 
conditions had been requested by the Police and the 
additional changes Officers felt were necessary.  These 
were detailed in paragraph 5.9 of the report submitted.  It 
was noted that two objections and a letter of support had 
been received.

The applicant’s agent presented the application on behalf 
of the applicant.  He referred to the applicant’s previous 
experience and assured Membe
[...]
-Committee was satisfied 
that the additional conditions, as amended at 
paragraph 5.9 of the report submitted, mean 
that operations at the premises were unlikely 
to undermine the licensing objectives of public 
safety or prevention of public nuisance. 

2) The application is consistent with East Herts 
Licensing Policy.

Page 33



LS LS

The meeting closed at 10.40 am

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................

Page 34



LS LS

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD IN 
THE MEETING ROOMS A AND B, 
CHARRINGTONS HOUSE, BISHOP'S 
STORTFORD ON MONDAY 16 OCTOBER 
2017, AT 2.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor G Cutting (Chairman)
Councillors Mrs R Cheswright and J Jones.

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillors D Andrews, P Moore and 
P Ruffles.

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Peter Agbley - Licensing Officer
James Ellis - Solicitor
Meyrem Flint - Solicitor
Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services Officer
Oliver Rawlings - Service Manager 

(Licensing and 
Enforcement)

15  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

It was proposed by Councillor Mrs R Cheswright and 
seconded by Councillor J Jones that Councillor G Cutting 
be appointed Chairman of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
for the meeting.

RESOLVED – that Councillor G Cutting be 
appointed Chairman of the Licensing Sub-
Committee for the meeting.

16  APPLICATION FOR A FULL VARIATION APPLICATION FOR 
CLUB 7, 7 STATION ROAD, BISHOP'S STORTFORD, 
HERTFORDSHIRE, CM23 3BJ 

Page 35



LS LS

The Chairman referred to the 4 licensing objectives and 
outlined the procedure to be followed.  All those present 
were introduced.  The Licensing Officer advised that the 
application was for the full variation of the Premises 
Licence at Club 7, 7 Station Road, Bishop’s Stortford, a 
venue known previously as The Fountain.

Members were advised that the application to vary the 
premises licence was received on 24 August 2017, but 
the application had been inva
[...]
cohol until 3 am could potentially 
undermine the Licensing Objectives.

The meeting closed at 3.03 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



EAST HERTS COUNCIL

LICENSING COMMITTEE – 15 NOVEMBER 2017

REPORT BY HEAD OF HOUSING AND HEALTH

REPORT ON LICENSING ACTIVITY QUARTER 1 AND QUARTER 2 
OF 2017

WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL

Purpose/Summary of Report

To update Members on activity in the licensing department regarding:

 processing licences,
 enforcement activity, and
 other implementation of the Service Plan.

RECOMMENDATION FOR DECISION:

(A) That the report be received.

1.0 Background 

1.1 The council’s Licensing and Enforcement Team covers the 
licensing of taxi drivers and operators, licensed premises and 
temporary events notices, along with more infrequent applications 
relating to, among other things, scrap metal dealing and gambling.

1.2 This report presents data by full quarters on processing and 
enforcement, delegated decisions and Licensing Sub Committee 
involvement, on licences, notices, and permits, and applications 
including 

 Alcohol, entertainment, and late night refreshment licences 
under the Licensing Act 2003, 

 Gaming under the Gambling Act 2005, 
 Taxi drivers, vehicle proprietors and operators.

1.3 The report also contains details of projects being undertaken and 
service development.

Page 41

Agenda Item 8



2.0 Report

2.1 See Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ for performance data for 
quarter 1 01 January – 30 June and quarter 2 of 2017: 1 July – 30 
September 2017.  This contains the numbers of applications or 
notices received, and totals of current licences.

2.2 During the first 2 quarters of 2017/18 the enforcement team have 
undertaken 155 actions which are divided between visits, 
inspections and investigations. These have been analysed further 
and are recorded as:    

[...]
 interesting area that the 
licensing profession has grappled with for some time on a national basis. 

The Licensing Act 2003 does not include public health outcomes as a 
material consideration when deciding on an application, apart from in 
instances where an evidence-based case can be made to pin a 
detrimental public health outcome very specifically to the premises in 
question and/or that premise’s application.

To assist members’ understanding and decision-making in this area, the 
following actions are underway:

 Licensing Committee, 15 November 2017 – Police and Public 
Health colleagues are attending to discuss the impact of alcohol 
misuse in their areas. The Service Manager – Licensing and 
Enforcement will facilitate a discussion between members and 
these attendees to explore if there is more that we can do to 
assist.

 in recognition of the growing night time economy in both Hertford 
and Bishop’s Stortford and the residential growth in the town 
centres, officers have been asked to draft a position statement 
regarding licensing decision-making related to the night time 
economy. It is anticipated that a first draft will have been 
produced by the end of January 2018. Much of this is already 
covered in the council’s Statement of Licensing Policy – see 
https://www.eastherts.gov.uk/article/35119/Licensing-Policy 
however, officers will draft a position statement encompassing:

 who the relevant ‘stakeholders’ are, going beyond 
responsible authorities alone, and what should their 
reasonable expectations be of the licensing process

 an outline of the Licensing Team’s expectations of how the 
responsibility authorities could make their representations so 
as to make decision-making as transparent and robust as 
possible

 triggers for enforcement action
 an articulation of the benefits of well-run licensed premises to 

the district – economic and cultural/entertainment

Page 54

https://www.eastherts.gov.uk/article/35119/Licensing-Policy


 how the council will proactively support best practice in the 
night time economy, for example, by promoting the use of 
Live ID and making best use of CCTV

 the Licensing Team is currently reviewing the remaining 
policies which have not be reviewed over the last 18 months, 
including, among others, gambling and distribution of free 
literature. This work will culminate in revised policies coming 
to Licensing Committee for consideration prior to seeking 
approval from Full Council. It is anticipated that this work will 
be completed by the end of March 2018.

4. Audit of taxi driver decision-making

In August 2017, the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) audited the 
council’s arrangements for making decisions under its Convictions 
Policy. 

SIAS reported that:

“We reviewed a sample of taxi licences and applications that were either 
refused or revoked by the Head of Housing and Health under delegated 
powers for compliance with the Taxi Licensing Convictions Policy. Our 
sample, which covered new applications, renewals and existing licences 
were found to be appropriately assessed and determined, and 
documentation held supported the decision made and would be 
adequate should an appeal be lodged.

“Based on the work performed during this audit, we can provide overall 
full assurance that there are effective controls in operation for those 
elements of the risk management processes covered by this review.”

Page 55



Licensing matters managed by the Environmental Health Team

5. Overview of licences

This section provides an overview of the number of active licences and 
those in the process of being reviewed/considered as at 13 October 
2017.

Licensable activity Active licences Applications being 
considered / licences 
being reviewed

Animal boarding 15 0
Animal boarding (at home) 10 0
Animal boarding (day care) 0 1
Camping 1 0
Caravan sites 8 1
Dangerous wild animals 1 0
Houses in multiple occupation (HMOs) 45 10
Pet shops 6 0
Riding establishments 6 1
Skin piercing (personal) 187 5
Skin piercing (premises) 101 0
Street trading consent (mobile) 4 1
Street trading consent (occasional) 0 2
Street trading consent (static) 6 8
Zoos 2 0

Page 56


	Agenda
	4 Minutes - 28 June 2017
	5 Licensing Sub-Committee - 26 June, 4 August, 25 August and 16 October 2017
	Minutes - 4 August 2017
	Minutes - 25 August 2017
	Minutes - 16 October 2017

	8 Licensing Activity Quarter 1 and Quarter 2 of 2017
	Licensing Activity Q1and Q2 of 2017 - ERPA (implications)
	Licensing Activity Q1and Q2 of 2017 - ERPB (Q1 and Q2 data)
	Licensing Activity Q1and Q2 of 2017 - ERPC (Licensing Activity April to September 2017)




Minutes of the meeting


LIC LIC

254

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 15 
NOVEMBER 2017, AT 7.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor D Andrews (Chairman)
Councillors P Ballam, R Brunton, 
Mrs R Cheswright, G Cutting, B Deering, 
J Jones, M McMullen, T Page and 
R Standley.

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillors L Haysey and P Ruffles.

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Jonathan Geall - Head of Housing 
and Health

Peter Mannings - Democratic 
Services Officer

Oliver Rawlings - Service Manager 
(Licensing and 
Enforcement)

247  APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors N Symonds and J Taylor.

248  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman referred to a number of unexpected or 
unanticipated outcomes following on from decisions of the 
Licensing Sub-Committee.  He stated that Licensing and 
Legal Officers had been looking at case law in 
consultation with the Chairman.

Members were advised that the Executive Member for 
Environment and the Public Space had been in touch with 



LIC LIC

255

the Local Government Association (LGA) on this matter.  
The Chairman commented on the possibility of the 
Executive Member meeting with a government minister 
on the subject of recent decisions of the magistrate’s 
court regarding appeals.

The Chairman advised that the presentation on Public 
Health, Alcohol Misuse and Licensing had been deferred 
to the March 2018 meeting as the speaker was 
unfortunately unavailable at short notice.

249  MINUTES – 28 JUNE 2017 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 28 June 2017 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

250  LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – 26 JUNE, 4 AUGUST,
25 AUGUST AND 16 OCTOBER 2017 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Licensing 
Sub–Committee meetings held on 26 June, 4 
August, 25 August and 16 October 2017, be 
received.

251  PRESENTATION – THE IMPACT OF ALCOHOL MISUSE ON 
POLICE RESOURCES 

Hertfordshire Constabulary Police Sergeant Clare 
Ramirez gave a presentation covering the night time 
licensed economy and the impact on police resources.  
She referred to certain reported incidents and reported 
crime linked to these activities being higher over the night 
time than at other times.  She also referred to incidents of 
noise and anti-social behaviour, such as intoxicated 
persons relieving themselves on street, as well as 
incidents of fighting when door staff of licensed premises 
had ejected intoxicated persons.

Sergeant Ramirez referred to assaults involving friends 
on nights out or those which were domestic incidents.  



LIC LIC

256

Allegations were also received by Police in relation to 
assaults against or by door staff of licensed premises.  
She referred to criminal damage involving cars and drug 
related arrests when door staff or police located controlled 
substances on people.

Sergeant Ramirez highlighted reports of drinks being 
spiked, which was classified as Actual Bodily Harm 
(ABH).  She also commented on sexual assaults and the 
theft of bags and phones.  She detailed the shift patterns 
required to cater for the policing of the licensed night time 
economy in East Herts.

Members were advised of the accepted principle that 
alcohol impaired judgement and reduced inhibitions.  
Sergeant Ramirez commented on the principle that it was 
frequently 20% of people causing 80% of the problems for 
the Police.

The Licensing Committee was reminded of the 
importance of working closely with the police on the 
introduction of Scannet, a form of Live ID.  Sergeant 
Ramirez commented on the importance of door staff 
being trained in conflict and premises management as 
well as how to effectively use Live ID systems. 

She concluded by detailing what actions were necessary 
in ensuring a healthy night time economy in East Herts.  
She also commented on the importance of training for the 
Police and Officers who worked in Licensing at East Herts 
Council.

Sergeant Ramirez responded in detail to a wide range of 
questions from the Committee.  Members received the 
presentation.

RESOLVED – that the presentation be received.



LIC LIC

257

252  LICENSING ACTIVITY QUARTER 1 AND QUARTER 2 OF 
2017  

The Head of Housing and Health submitted a report 
updating Members in relation to statistics on processing 
licences, enforcement activity and implementation of the 
Service Plan for Quarters 1 and 2 of the 2017/18 financial 
year.  The Service Manager (Licensing and Enforcement) 
provided a summary of the report and referred to 
Essential Reference Papers ‘B’ and ‘C’ regarding 
licensing data for the relevant period.

The Service Manager referred in particular, to the 
revocation of taxi drivers’ licences and a successful 
appeal against a revocation.  He also reported that 
Officers had recently been informed that they had been 
successful in seeking to have a decision judicially 
reviewed.

Members were provided with a detailed breakdown of the 
licensing activity in both quarter 1 and quarter 2.  The 
Service Manager advised that in August 2017, the Shared 
Internal Audit Service (SIAS) had audited the 
arrangements for making decisions under the Council’s 
Convictions Policy.  SIAS had reported that full assurance 
could be provided that there were effective controls in 
operation for the elements of the risk management 
processes that were covered by the review.

The Head of Housing and Health advised that Officers 
would draft a position statement regarding licensing 
decision making related to Licensed Premises.  This 
would form part of the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy.  Members were advised of the matters that would 
be captured within the position statement including details 
of relevant stakeholders and details of reasonable 
expectations of the licensing process.

The position statement would include the expectations of 
responsible authorities, notably, how they could make 
representations so as to ensure that decisions were 



LIC LIC

258

transparent, evidence-based and robust.  Officers were 
also reviewing any policies which had not be reviewed 
over the last 18 months including, amongst others, 
gambling and the distribution of free literature.  This would 
culminate in revised policies coming to Licensing 
Committee for consideration prior to being submitted to 
Council.  It was anticipated that this work would be 
completed by the end of March 2018.

The Committee Chairman commented on the law 
governing evidence submitted at Licensing Sub-
Committee hearings.  The Head of Housing and Health 
emphasised that decision making had to be evidence 
based and decisions were open to challenge.  The 
position statement would also set out that there had to be 
evidence for enforcement action.

The Committee Chairman commented on the situation 
where an interested party could negotiate with Officers 
right up to the start of a Licensing Sub-Committee hearing 
whereas local residents were excluded from this part of 
the process.  The Head of Housing and Health noted that 
if the public raised concerns during the consultation 
period, Officers and others, such as the police, could 
negotiate to deal with any concerns right up to the point of 
decision.  Councillor P Ballam emphasised that the public 
needed to become more inclined to complain to and 
engage with Officers where there were problems with a 
licensed premises.

Councillor T Page commented on online gambling and 
the damage that could be caused by fixed odds betting.  
The Service Manager commented that this was being 
monitored by betting establishments in consultation with 
the Gambling Commission.

Councillor T Page commented on charity street collectors 
calling on residents.  The Service Manager referred to a 
list of charities that carried out such activities.  The 
Committee Chairman referred to a national scheme of 
resident organised no cold call zones coordinated by 



LIC LIC

259

neighbourhood watch organisers.  No cold calls to 
residential properties were permitted and residents could 
report cold calling to the police 101 number. 

The Committee received the report.

RESOLVED – that the report be received.

The meeting closed at 8.52 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................


